City of Paisley Special Council Meeting Minutes of June 25, 2024

1. <u>Call to Order</u> The Special Council Meeting of the City of Paisley was held on June 25, 2024, at Paisley City Hall. Mayor Keith Harra called the meeting to order at 5:42 pm, following the Budget Hearing. Council members in attendance were Lora Mayea, and Wes Houston (via phone). Others in attendance were Melissa Walton, recording minutes.

2. Business

- 2.1 Enact Resolutions to Receive State Revenue Sharing, Adopt the Budget, Mark **Appropriations, Impose & Categorize Taxes for the 2024-2025 Fiscal Year** Melissa explained the purpose for the corrected LB1. She had miscategorized money in the unappropriated funds row that should have been put into the contingencies row. She contacted the Department of Revenue to told her to correct the form, write a letter of explanation and to present them at both the budget hearing and the meeting to enact resolutions. Keith Harra moved, Lora Mayea 2nd, to receive state revenues for 2024-2025 fiscal year, MCU. Keith Harra moved, Wes Houston 2nd, to adopt the resolution to accept the budget for the 2024-2025 fiscal year in the amount of \$960,564.00, MCU. Keith Harra moved, Lora Mayea 2nd, to resolve to appropriate funds in the amount of \$370,770 for the General Fund, \$226,744 for the Water Sewer Maintenance Fund, \$316,201 for the Street Fund, \$18,249 for the Mosquito Festival Fund, \$13,000 for the Debt Service Fund, and \$15,000 in unappropriated funds and reserve amounts in all funds, for a total of \$960,564. Also to impose an ad velorum tax upon the assessed value of all taxable property at the rate of \$1.5739 per \$1000 of assessed value for the permanent tax rate. The taxes imposed are hereby categorized for the purposes of Article XI section 11b. MCU.
- 3. Public Appearances None.
- 4. Executive Session None
- **5. Adjournment** Meeting adjourned at 5:47 p.m.

<u>Next Meeting</u> : Next Regular Council Meeting to be held July 1, 2024 @ 6:30 pm at Paisley City Hall.	
Melissa Walton, Recorder	Date
Approved,	
Keith Harra, Mayor	Date